
 
 
 
 
 
 

Notice of Meeting 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Extraordinary Overview and 
Scrutiny Management 
Commission 
 

Monday, 21st July, 2014 at 6.30 pm 
in Council Chamber  Council Offices  
Market Street  Newbury 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Date of despatch of Agenda:  Friday, 11 July 2014 
 
For further information about this Agenda, or to inspect any background documents 
referred to in Part I reports, please contact David Lowe / Charlene Myers / Elaine 
Walker on (01635) 519817 / 519695 / 5194 
e-mail: dlowe@westberks.gov.uk / cmyers@westberks.gov.uk / 
ewalker@westberks.gov.uk 
 
Further information and Minutes are also available on the Council’s website at 
www.westberks.gov.uk  

Public Document Pack



Agenda - Overview and Scrutiny Management Commission to be held on Monday, 21 July 
2014 (continued) 

 

 
 

 
To: Councillors Brian Bedwell (Chairman), Jeff Brooks (Vice-Chairman), 

Sheila Ellison, Dave Goff, Roger Hunneman, Mike Johnston, 
Alan Macro, Garth Simpson, Virginia von Celsing, Quentin Webb, 
Emma Webster and Laszlo Zverko 

Substitutes: Councillors Peter Argyle, Paul Bryant, George Chandler, Gwen Mason, 
Tim Metcalfe, David Rendel, Julian Swift-Hook and Keith Woodhams 

Other Officers & 
Members invited: 

  

 

Agenda 
 

Part I Page No. 
 
1.   Apologies for Absence  
 To receive apologies for inability to attend the meeting (if any), 

 
 

2.   Declarations of Interest  
 To remind Members of the need to record the existence and nature of 

any Personal, Disclosable Pecuniary or other interests in items on the 
agenda, in accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct. 
 

 

3.   Children's Services Recruitment and Retention Strategy 1 - 28 
 Purpose: To review the strategy to redress recruitment and retention 

issues in Children’s Services and the investment that is required to 
implement the strategy prior to consideration at the Executive on the 24 
July 2014. 
 

 

4.   Homelessness - Young Families 29 - 40 
 Purpose: To receive the report from the Task Group who reviewed the 

reasons why West Berkshire appears to have a disproportionate amount 
of young families facing homelessness. 
 

 

 
Andy Day 
Head of Strategic Support 
 

If you require this information in a different format or translation, please contact 
Moira Fraser on telephone (01635) 519045. 



 

West Berkshire Council OSMC 21 July 2014 

Title of Report: 
Children’s Services Recruitment and 
Retention Strategy 

Report to be 
considered by: 

Executive 

Date of Meeting: 24 July 2014 

Forward Plan Ref: EX2876 

 

Purpose of Report: 
 

To advise Executive the extent and an impact of the 
recruitment and retention problems faced by Children’s 
Services and to set out a costed strategy to address 
them.  
    

Recommended Action: 
 

Executive are requested to endorse the drafted strategy 
attached to this report and agree to the one off use of 
general fund reserves of £311k in the current financial 
year along with the increasing ongoing investment 
required from 2015/16 to implement it.  
 

Reason for decision to be 
taken: 
 

This issue is already impacting on our ability to provide a 
safe and effective child protection service. If action is not 
taken this position will weaken still further. In addition to this 
our current position could contribute significantly to a poor 
outcome to an Ofsted Inspection (which is due imminently) 
which would result in significantly higher costs and 
reputational damage to the council.      
 

Other options considered: 
 

A wide range of other options have been explored in 
previous reports. This report sets out the best option in 
terms of the likely effectiveness balanced against 
affordability and value for money.       
 

Key background 
documentation: 

• Reforming Social Working – Improving Social Worker 
recruitment, training and retention, The Policy Exchange 
(2013)  
http://www.policyexchange.org.uk/images/publications/re
forming%20social%20work.pdf 

• All Party Parliamentary Enqu
[...]
er 
members of staff will seek to follow. It will be necessary to be 
very clear and open about the boundaries, requirements and 
expectations associated with these proposals.  

Legal/Procurement: N/a 

Property: Proposals to acknowledge the requirements around 
confidentiality, quiet space and space for shared team reflection 
in the light of this challenging work may require adaptations to the 
buildings where these staff are primarily located.  

Risk Management: Failure to address this issue would significantly elevate two key 
risks faced by the council. The first relates to the significantly 
increased potential for the avoidable death or serious injury of a 
child. The second is the impact on an Ofsted inspection and the 
potential for an inadequate judgement.   

 
 

Page 2



 

West Berkshire Council OSMC 21 July 2014 

Is this item relevant to equality?  Please tick relevant boxes Yes No 

Does the policy affect service users, employees or the wider community 
and: 

  

• Is it likely to affect people with particular protected characteristics 
differently? 

 X 

• Is it a major policy, significantly affecting how functions are delivered?  X 
• Will the policy have a significant impact on how other organisations 

operate in terms of equality? 
 X 

• Does the policy relate to functions that engagement has identified as 
being important to people with particular protected characteristics? 

 X 

• Does the policy relate to an area with known inequalities?  X 

Outcome (Where one or more ‘Yes’ boxes are ticked, the item is relevant to equality) 

Relevant to equality - Complete an EIA available at www.westberks.gov.uk/eia  
Not relevant to equality X 
 

Is this item subject to call-in? Yes:   No:   

If not subject to call-in please put a cross in the appropriate box: 

The item is due to be referred to Council for final approval  
Delays in implementation could have serious financial implications for the Council  
Delays in implementation could compromise the Council’s position   
Considered or reviewed by Overview and Scrutiny Management Commission or 
associated Task Groups within preceding six months 

 

Item is Urgent Key Decision  
Report is to note only  

Page 3



 

 

West Berkshire Council Executive 24 July 2014 
 

 

Executive Summary 
 
1. Introduction 

1.1 Children’s Services is facing an acute staffing crisis which is impacting on our ability 
to provide a safe and reliable child protection service. The problem is part of a wider 
national issue, but it is imperative we address it in the local context to ensure that we 
are able to effectively help, support and protect vulnerable children.        

1.2 This paper is set out in two parts; the first outlines the recruitment and retention 
challenges and their impact, the second details our strategy designed to deal with this 
issue and includes detailed costing for the proposals.     

1.3 Extensive discussion and consideration of this issue has already taken place 
including two previous reports to management board and detailed discussions with 
the Leader of the Council and Lead Member for Children’s Services. The strategy and 
investment required to support it is set out in this report represents the outcome of 
this work. The strategy has been carefully considered and the current iteration 
represents the options that are most likely to be successful whilst representing best 
possible value for money. Consequently it needs to be considered as a whole, as the 
impact would be reduced significantly if elements are removed or reduced.     

2. Part 1 – The Recruitment and Retention Challenges  

2.1 Children’s Services are dependent upon good quality staff to deliver a safe and 
effective child protection service. Nationally there is a serious recruitment crisis, that is 
most acute in the South East. Locally we have been unable to fill 29% of frontline child 
protection posts despite a range of innovations designed to address this problem. 
Dif
[...]
 deemed necessary. We also anticipate the impact 
of the strategy will be reviewed by Overview and Scrutiny.                

 

Page 5



 

 

West Berkshire Council Executive 24 July 2014 
 

 

Executive Report 
 
6. Introduction  

6.1 Children’s Services is facing an acute staffing crisis which is impacting on our ability 
to provide a safe and reliable child protection service. The problem is part of a wider 
national issue, but it is imperative we address it in the local context to ensure that we 
are able to effectively help, support and protect vulnerable children.        

6.2 This paper is set out in two parts; the first outlines the recruitment and retention 
challenges and their impact, the second details our strategy designed to deal with this 
issue and also includes detailed costing for the proposals.     

6.3 Extensive discussion and consideration of this issue has already taken place 
including two previous reports to management board and detailed discussions with 
the Leader of the Council and Lead Member for Children’s Services. The strategy and 
investment required to support it is set out in this report represents the outcome of 
this work. The strategy has been carefully considered and the current iteration 
represents the options that are most likely to be successful whilst representing best 
possible value for money. Consequently it needs to be considered as a whole, as the 
impact would be reduced significantly if elements are removed or reduced.     

7. Background  

7.1 West Berkshire’s Children’s Services has for several years had a problem with 
recruitment and retention of permanent social workers. This reflects a recognised 
problem in the wider market which is turbulent and subject to a tendency to high 
turnover and over-dependence on agency staff. In this challenging workforce context, 
the service has also been implementing the recommendations from the Munro 
Review of Child Protection in England and the recommendations made by
[...]
n Slough, 
alongside other local authorities improving their terms and conditions for social 
workers, is having a very significant impact on an already competitive recruitment 
market. 

7.4 Over recent years, reliance on agency staffing has been gradually increasing. Last 
month 29% of qualified staff in our frontline Child Protection teams were temporary 
agency workers, costing on average 58% more than an employed social worker at the 
same level. This is both detrimental to the quality of service delivered and extremely 
costly for the council. The seriousness of the situation has been exacerbated over 
recent months by real difficulties in recruiting good quality locums and by significant 
vacancy levels in some of our “frontline” teams. As a consequence of this, we have 
also identified some concerns with the quality of practice in some key areas (most 
notably our Referral and Assessment Team). Failure to address this problem will 
result in us being unable to deliver a safe child protection service, to the detriment of 
the most vulnerable children and young people of West Berkshire. Such weaknesses, 
if not promptly and adequately addressed could also contribute to a poor Ofsted 
inspection, which would result in significant additional costs and the potential for 
severe reputational damage for the council. More recently, councils found inadequate 
for the children’s services functions have been stripped of the right to operate them 
(although the costs and the accountability continue to fall to the council in question).         

7.5 Considerable work has already been done including re-designing our children’s social 
work career structure. From April 2014 we implemented a new approach that is 
designed to offer social workers improved opportunities to progress.  The new 
structure is based on a sector best practice example that has been developed by the 
College of Social Work. This has had some positive impact.  
Seven Senior Social Workers have been ap
[...]
01635 519441 

E-mail Address: ewalker@westberks.gov.uk 

 

Agenda Item 4.

Page 29



Executive Report 
 
 
1. Introduction 

1.1 In November 2012 the Overview and Scrutiny Management Commission undertook a 
scrutiny review into homelessness. Recommendation 12 from the review was: 

“Further investigation should be undertaken into the reasons why West Berkshire seems 
to have a very large proportion of young families facing homelessness whose friends 
and extended family are unwilling or unable to provide them with temporary 
housing/accommodation.” 

1.2 At it’s meeting of 10 December 2013, the Overview and Scrutiny Management 
Commission agreed to commence a review as recommended. 

1.3 This report sets out the findings and recommendations from the review and provides 
details on its Terms of Reference and methodology. 

2. Terms of Reference 

2.1 The terms of reference for the review were to conduct a review into homelessness in 
young families in West Berkshire and in particular: 

i) the prevalence of homelessness in young families; 

ii) the reasons for young families becoming homeless; 

iii) the strategic approach and operational practice for managing young homeless 
families; 

iv) to consider the opportunities available for reducing the numbers of young families 
reporting as homeless. 

2.2 Recommendations arising from the review are to be reported to the Executive for 
consideration. 

3. Methodology 

3.1 The review was conducted by a cross-party task group, working with Council Officers 
and representatives of other organisations. The members of the task group were 
Councillors Quentin Webb, Sheila Ellison, Tony Vickers and Paul Bryant. Councillor 
Webb was elected as the Chairman. 

3.2 The task group held meetings as outlined below: 

Page 30



Meeting date Meeting focus 

3 March 2014 Agreement of review subject and scope. 

Background information received including: 

� Definition of young family 

� Previous scrutiny activity 

� Statistical d
[...]
uld need to 
reduce the number of homelessness acceptances amongst young families by 
approximately 5 families a year. 

7.2 West Berkshire has a higher number of full duty housing cases for young families than 
neighbouring authorities, however, the information gathered by different local authorities 
would not allow for an accurate comparison at this level. 

7.3 Temporary accommodation might be offered to a homeless young mother (where a full 
duty had been accepted or enquiries were underway) to assess her skills to manage 
living alone (e.g. budgeting) which would not be possible if she was helped to find private 
rented accommodation or housing via the Housing Register. This would be counted as a 
homelessness acceptance for statistical purposes. 

Reasons for Young Families Becoming Homeless 

7.4 There were considered to be two broad reasons for young families becoming homeless: 

Conflict within the family home: 

(a) Non-compliance with rules set by parents. Case law has shown that quite strict rules 
set by parents would be considered to be reasonable, and some authorities might 
consider homelessness in these circumstances to be intentional. This is not 
automatically the case in West Berkshire; 

(b) Parenting and housekeeping styles may differ sufficiently that the parents may feel 
unable to house the young family; 

(c) Parents agreeing to house the young family for a short period may feel the length of 
stay has exceeded that agreed; 

(d) Anecdotal evidence suggests that there has been an increase in domestic violence, 
including within step-families. In addition, changes to the family set up resulting in 
step parents, can alter family loyalties, and can result in a lower tolerance for the 
actions of the young family. 

Misunderstanding of the measures available to the Council: 

(e) Some families believe that allowing their home to become ‘overcrowded’ will enable 
them to be awarded a greater number of housing needs points, thereby setting an 

[...]
rtions; however the long term impact on 
these families and their children, and the resulting societal cost remain significant. 

8.2 It is likely that the way in which the Housing Service operates, inflates the number of 
homelessness acceptances above that of other areas. 

8.3 All agencies appear to be functioning appropriately according to their remit and no 
pressing issues have been forthcoming; however there is further scope for better inter-
agency working. 

Accommodation 

8.4 There is a need for more supported accommodation placements for young families. This 
would enable families to remain together, would provide support whilst learning the skills 
needed to live independently, and would allow support to transition effectively from 
pregnancy to beyond birth. This could be achieved by making changes to existing 
accommodation or through the commissioning process.  

Skills and Knowledge 

8.5 Further information would be useful to understand the extent to which Connexions are 
delivering information in a school setting, for example which schools receive the 
information, and whether the delivery is being evaluated. 

8.6 There is a need for further skills training for young people prior to them moving away 
from home. Skills training should provide the message that individuals should take 
responsibility for their own and their family’s welfare. 

8.7 The provision of skills training would assist in the long term by providing young people 
with skills to be passed on to their own families. 

Information and Communication 

8.8 Information about the options available to people when considering moving away from 
home, or about the Housing Service, is not widely available and is currently directed 
towards people already in need. 

8.9 There is a need to manage the expectations of parents, and of young families with 
regard to the options available to the Housing Service. 

Page 38



8.10 Contact with the Council should be made at the earliest opportunity

Minutes of the meeting


OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMISSION

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON
MONDAY, 21 JULY 2014

Councillors Present: Brian Bedwell (Chairman), Jeff Brooks (Vice-Chairman), Sheila Ellison, 
Dave Goff, Roger Hunneman, Alan Macro, Garth Simpson, Virginia von Celsing, Quentin Webb, 
Emma Webster and Laszlo Zverko

Also Present: Nick Carter (Chief Executive), Mark Evans (Head of Children's Services) and 
Rachael Wardell (Corporate Director - Communities), David Lowe (Scrutiny & Partnerships 
Manager), Charlene Myers (Democratic Services Officer) and Councillor Irene Neill (Children 
and Young People, Youth Service, Education)

Apologies for inability to attend the meeting: Councillor Mike Johnston

PART I

1. Declarations of Interest
There were no declarations of interest received.

2. Children's Services Recruitment and Retention Strategy
The Commission considered the report (Agenda item 3) outlining the rationale for and 
outcomes required of the Children’s Services Recruitment and Retention Strategy.

Rachael Wardell introduced the item by explaining that Children’s Services was faced 
with an acute staffing crisis in its highest risk child protection teams. The problem was 
part of a wider national issue caused by a shortage of experienced child and family social 
workers, however, it was imperative that measures were implemented to address the 
problem in a local context.

The challenges related specifically to front line staff and particularly those who carried out 
statutory duties. The issue was already affecting the ability to provide safe and effective 
child protection services.

Measures had previously been introduced to address the problem, including the revised 
career progression arrangements implemented earlier in the year, but recently the 
situation had deteriorated significantly and therefore the urgent implementation of 
additional more focused measures was required. Rachael Wardell stressed that the 
situation was affecting the performance of front line teams and ultimately the 
effectiveness of the service.

The Commission heard that the problem of a higher than desirable proportion of roles 
covered by agency staff had existed for some time before but since certain key staff had 
left front line teams recently the service had become more vulnerable and turbulent.
. 
Mark Evans explained that the covering report was presented in two sections. Section 
one detailed the recruitment and retention challenges and their impact, the second 
outlined the strategy that had been developed to address the issue and also included 
detailed costing associated with the its delivery.



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMISSION - 21 JULY 2014 - MINUTES

In order to attract staff and create a stable team, the strategy outlined the introduction of 
a number of non-financial incentives designed to improve the working environment for 
social workers. The strategy also proposed financial incentives, which would be 
publicised through a marketing and advertising strategy for the recruitment of staff, and 
modifications to the terms and conditions associated with the roles which recognised the 
challenges specific to the area of work. Mark Evans advised that the strategy aimed to 
make the Council the employer of choice for Social Workers.

Councillor Irene Neill advised that the local challenges were consistent with those being 
experienced nationally and were a common problem amongst Local Authorities. The 
Commission was asked to agree the strategy in order that the process could move 
forward, recognising that elements within the strategy required further development 
before implementation.

Councillor Roger Hunneman recognised the challenges being faced by Social Workers. 
He referred the Commission to page 20 of the report which suggested that the issue had 
been in existence for 3 years previous. Councillor Hunneman questioned why the issue 
had not been addressed with the same degree of importance or urgency before now.

In response, Rachael Wardell stated that changes to the maintenance of staffing levels 
had been introduced previously and a paper outlining career pathways in Social Work 
had been considered by the Executive in January 2014. The current report aimed to 
address issues that were similar but which had now taken on new dimensions and 
presented greater risk. Rachael Wardell explained that the team most exposed by the 
current problem was the Referral and Assessment team which worked with highly 
vulnerable young people.

In light of the information contained within items 13.2 and 13.3 of the report, Councillor 
Hunneman asked Rachael Wardell to clarify how the funds would be obtained. The 
Commission heard that initially funds would be provided from reserves and that in 
subsequent years they would come from efficiency saving opportunities and budget 
reprofiling across the Communities Directorate.

Rachael Wardell explained that with the implementation of the strategy they expected to 
see a reduction in agency costs over time and that early prevention measures would 
reduce the number of Child Protection and looked after children cases, which would in 
turn deliver savings in the longer term. The report provided details of financial impacts 
based on a ‘worse case’ scenario, illustrating that the proposed strategy would cost less 
to deliver than the current dependency on agency staff. 

The Commission heard that every effort would be made to avoid reducing the funding for 
early prevention services as it was clear that this aspect of the service provided longer 
term benefits and savings.

Councillor Quentin Webb stated that the report was informative and clearly identified the 
need to reposition the service. He was comforted to know that savings would be obtained 
from within the directorate.

Councillor Brain Bedwell highlighted the proposed developed of an academy to support, 
train and develop the Council’s own skilled workers. He compared the function to 
apprenticeships and stated that the proposal should provide a stable work force. He 
therefore fully supported the idea.



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMISSION - 21 JULY 2014 - MINUTES

Councillor Jeff Brooks stressed that without the extraordinary meeting the Commission 
would not have had the opportunity to view the proposal ahead of consideration at the 
Executive. 

Councillor Brooks was disappointed to see that the issue had been known to the service 
some time prior to the action now being proposed. He questioned the previous reliance 
on agency staff, stating that it was an expensive resource and evidently less stable. The 
Commission heard that the Shadow Executive had not been aware of the issue until 
recently.

He was concerned about the profile of the proposed three year payments and questioned 
the financial implications in the longer term.

Councillor Brooks disputed the expectation that the service could recruit a new member 
of staff with the broad skill set as outlined on page 24, point 5.1.3 of the report (the 
recruitment officer). He suggested that the remuneration package could be amended so it 
was in line with similar roles within the recruitment industry, comprising a basic pay rate 
and, as an incentive, financial reward for securing the recruitment of new staff.

Councillor Brooks suggested that the role should be incorporated within the Human 
Resources team, therefore avoiding isolated working and encouraged a holistic view 
across the recruitment process.

Councillor Brooks was encouraged to see that the service had explored new ways to 
address the problem and believed that it was not appropriate to leave the situation in its 
current state. However, he felt that the current proposal was not yet fit for purpose.

Councillor Neill advised that the recruitment role would link into the HR team and 
welcomed the suggestion on the pay arrangements. She agreed that they could be 
explored.

In response to points raised, Mark Evans advised that the service expected to recruit 
someone with the majority of the skills as outlined on page 24, point 5.1.3, but realised 
that it was unlikely they would secure someone who possessed them all. Mark Evans 
explained that it was likely that further development would be required but they expected 
the individual to have the capability to begin recruitment activity promptly after 
appointment.

Councillor Alan Macro asked how the service proposed to manage the incentive 
payments and extra leave entitlement. Mark Evans stated that the bonus was a fixed sum 
of money and the policy regarding the profile of payments was not yet finalised.

Rachael Wardell invited the Commission to consider the costs and assumptions table on 
pages 15 and 16 of the report. The Commission heard that the allocation of bonus 
payments and retention leave allowance would be awarded across different years as the 
incentives would be made available to staff currently in post who would be able to draw 
on some of some of their existing service to receive the benefits sooner. Similarly, it was 
not expected that new members of staff would join the team at the same point in time. 
Rachael Wardell advised that fixed sum retention bonus was £15,000.

Councillor Garth Simpson asked whether the service had quantified the difference in staff 
costs between the current arrangement and proposed changes. Mark Evans suggested 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMISSION - 21 JULY 2014 - MINUTES

that the amount was hard to quantify at this stage but the service was confident that cost 
reduction would be delivered, irrespective of the incentives and training associated with 
the proposal, as the service moved away from relying on expensive agency staff. Mark 
Evans suggested that modelling could be prepared to demonstrate the expected costs 
avoided.

Rachael Wardell felt it was important to remind the Commission that the financial impact 
was only one element of the problem. The primary challenge was to ensure that safe and 
effective services were in place for vulnerable children.

Councillor David Goff asked how the academy would be resourced. Mark Evans 
explained that a part of the cost associated with the strategy was the recruitment of a 
Team Leader dedicated to the academy who would not additionally have to face the 
challenges of managing caseload. Mark Evans advised that similar models had been 
introduced in Local Authorities elsewhere and had proved to be successful.

Children’s Services had a sponsored graduate trainee programme in place currently but 
the availability of resource limited the number of trainees to two per year. Mark Evans 
stated that the rate of training was not at a pace to keep up with demand and staff 
turnover and the academy aimed to address the challenge. Councillor Bedwell reinforced 
the benefits of such schemes which created localised, stable and skilled staff.

Councillor Hunneman asked whether a Children’s Services Risk Register was in place 
and why the proposal was not in favour of staff ‘hot desking’. Mark Evans advised that a 
risk register was in place and that fixed desks and team areas were preferred in order to 
provide a supportive working environment. 

Councillor Hunneman asked why the proposal included the allocation of lease cars. He 
reminded the Commission that a decision had been made to stop providing lease cars 
some time ago, the Strategy therefore proposed a reversion to previous practice.

Rachael Wardell advised that the directorate had been expected to find efficiency saving 
some years ago and decisions had been taken to reduce or cut activity that would not 
directly impact the delivery of services. Nick Carter advised that lease cars had been 
removed in order to save money as a preferred option above cutting front line staff. It was 
accepted that although there was now a need for lease cars, it did not mean that any 
decision taken previously had been wrong.

Councillor Brooks advised that the Commission, through the Resource Management 
Working Group used to review the Risk Register, through which they may have been 
clearer about the position of Children’s Services before now. 

He stressed that page 3 of the report failed to provide a satisfactory explanation as to 
why the paper was not subject to Call-In. David Lowe advised that the report had been 
completed incorrectly and that the proper reason why the item should not be subject to 
Call-In was that :

 Delays in implementation could have serious financial implications for the Council
 Delays in implementation could compromise the Council’s positions

Councillor Macro asked whether the incentive scheme could be extended to other teams 
within Children’s Services. The Commission heard that current resources were focused 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMISSION - 21 JULY 2014 - MINUTES

towards highly vulnerable teams and, although other teams were potentially at risk of 
experiencing similar issues, at this stage it was the core teams required immediate 
attention.

Councillor Emma Webster expressed that she was in favour of the proposed academy. 
She asked how the Executive would receive information and recommendations from the 
Commission at such late notice. David Lowe advised that the same report as received by 
the Commission had already been published as part of the papers for the Executive 
meeting of 24 July and that recommendations and comments arising from the 
Commission’s debate would accompany the report as an addendum.

Councillor Webster proposed acceptance of the recommendations contained on page 5 
of the report, points 5.1, 5.2 and 5.3. Councillor Webb seconded the proposal.

Councillor Brooks endorsed the report but suggested that the recommendations were 
incomplete. He felt they required more information, including why the topic had arrived at 
crisis point without any apparent warning. Councillor Brooks proposed the inclusion of 
work to look into the payment schedule for the recruitment role.

Councillor Webster accepted the suggestion by Councillor Brooks and amended her 
proposal accordingly. The proposal was seconded by Councillor Webb.

Resolved that:

 The recommendations would be accepted as detailed on point 5.1, 5.2 and 5.3 of 
the report and an additional recommendation would be included to outline the 
need to review the recruitment role remuneration arrangements.

3. Homelessness - Young Families
The Commission considered the report (Agenda item 4) outlining the Task Groups 
findings into the reasons why West Berkshire appeared to have a disproportionate 
amount of young families facing homelessness.

Councillor Quentin Webb explained that the task group was formed following an 
agreement by the Commission to commence a review into Recommendation 12 of the 
Homelessness review conducted in November 2012:

“Further investigation should be undertaken into the reasons why West Berkshire 
seemed to have a very large proportion of young families facing homeless whose friends 
and extended family were unwilling or unable to provide them with temporary housing/ 
accommodation”

The report outlined the format of meetings, witnesses invited to partake in the discussion 
and the information obtained. Councillor Webb explained that through the process of the 
review it became apparent that the situation was not a significant as first thought. The 
Commission heard that the actual number of young homeless families had reduced and 
there was little difference between the national and local proportions; however the long 
term impact on those families and their children, and the resulting societal cost remained 
significant. 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMISSION - 21 JULY 2014 - MINUTES

Councillor Webb explained that the way in which the Council’s Housing Service operated 
inflated the number of homelessness acceptances above that of other Local Authorities. 
The Task Group concluded that all agencies appeared to be functioning appropriately 
according to their remit and no pressing issues had been forthcoming; however the group 
agreed that there was scope for better interagency working.

Councillor Webb highlighted the recommendations issued on page 39 of the report and 
welcomed questions from the Commission. 

Councillor Roger Hunneman asked whether the review consider the need to teach life 
skills within Schools. Councillor Webb advised that the Task Group recognised that more 
work was required to equip younger people with essential living skills, as detailed within 
the report and highlighted within recommendation (E).

The Commission discussed whether the recommendation appropriately addressed the 
apparent need to teach life skills (such as budgeting) which appeared to hinder a young 
persons’s ability to live independently.

David Lowe advised the Commission that, if they were minded to, then a 
recommendation could be added to address the issue specifically. Rachael Wardell 
reminded the Commission that the Communities Directorate had very limited influence 
upon the curriculum in Schools and Academies. Rachael Wardell suggested that the 
recommendation was realistic and within the ability of the Education Service to 
implement.
Councillor Webb proposed acceptance of the report inclusion of the additional 
recommendation as discussed. The proposal was seconded by Councillor Macro.
Resolved that 
 An additional recommendation would be added to the report: The Head of Education 

should explore with schools the scope for life skills, as might be required by a self-
sufficient adult, to be taught as part of or alongside the existing curriculum.

(The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm and closed at 8.00 pm)

CHAIRMAN …………………………………………….

Date of Signature …………………………………………….


